

## PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

## OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

September 20, 2024

The Honorable Jolene Ivey Chair Prince George's County Council 1301 McCormick Drive, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Largo, Maryland 20774

Dear Chair Ivey:

It is my pleasure to submit to you and the County Council the appointments of Mr. Peter Miller, Mr. Calvin L. Osborne, and Mr. Darrin A. Sharp to the Prince George's County Commission on Fathers, Men and Boys. The Commission on Fathers, Men and Boys was established to advise the County Executive, the County Council, County agencies, and the public on issues and needs of fathers, men, and boys in Prince George's County.

Mr. Peter C. Miller, a resident, of Bowie, is a highly organized administrator in the Prince George's County Public Schools where he is currently an Assistant Principal at an elementary school. He possesses leadership, management, planning, implementation, training, and mentoring skills. Mr. Miller is an Adjunct Professor at Prince George's Community College, Sojourner-Douglas College, and Trinity College while being active in the community. He received his undergraduate and graduate education from Bowie State University.

Mr. Calvin L. Osborne, a resident of Fort Washington, is an accomplished legal and regulatory professional with experience in congressional lobbying, federal real estate, and policymaking. He is presently an Associate Broker with Sampson Properties. He previously served as Associate Director, Office of Federal and Regulatory Affairs with the Executive Office of the Mayor of Washington. Mr. Osborne received his undergraduate degree from William Jewell College and his Juris Doctorate from the University of Missouri.

Mr. Darrin A. Sharp, a resident of College Park, is a top performing senior consultant. He recently joined the State of Maryland Department of Assessment and Taxation. He previously served as Director of State and Local Tax with Clearview Group and Supervisory Appraiser with the District of Columbia, Office of Tax and Revenue. Mr. Sharp received his undergraduate degree from George Mason University and possesses a Leadership Development for Minority Managers graduate certificate.

Pursuant to Sections 2-130 and 2-112.06.01 of the Prince George's County Code and Sections 322, 402 and 504 of the Charter, I am appointing the following individuals to the Commission on Fathers, Men and Boys:

Peter C. Miller

Appointment

Replacing: Joseph E. Jones Term Expiration: 10/31/2027 The Honorable Jolene Ivey September 20, 2024 Page 2

Calvin L. Osborne

Darrin A. Sharp

Appointment

Replacing: Manuel Pascual Term Expiration: 10/31/2026

Appointment

Replacing: Mahssan "Bear" Afkhami

Term Expiration: 10/31/2026

Attached for the County Council's consideration is an Appointee Data Form and resume or biography for the new appointees. Your favorable consideration of these appointments is appreciated. If I may provide you with any additional information, please contact my office or Miriam L. Brewer, Appointments Liaison, on (301) 952-4136.

Sincerely,

Angela D. Alsobrooks County Executive

Angela Alabrooks

## Attachments

cc: Members of the County Council Jennifer A. Jenkins, Council Administrator Donna J. Brown, Clerk of the Council Rhonda L. Weaver, County Attorney